Time Allowed : 2½ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 150Time Allowed : 2½ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 150Time Allowed : 2½ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 150Time Allowed : 2½ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 150
Number of Pages in this Booklet : 48484848 Number of Questions in this Booklet : 75757575
Signature and Name of InvigilatorSignature and Name of InvigilatorSignature and Name of InvigilatorSignature and Name of Invigilator
1. (Signature) .........................................
     (Name) ................................................
2. (Signature) .........................................
     (Name) ................................................
Seat No.

basis.
Select the correct option from the
following codes :
(A) (a) and (c)
(B) (b) and (c)
(C) (a), (b) and (c)
(D) (a) and (b)
15.
(a)
(b)
(c)
(A) (a)  (c)
(B) (b)  (c)
(C) (a), (b)  (c)
(D) (a)  (b)
11 [P.T.O.11 [P.T.O.11 [P.T.O.11 [P.T.O.
JAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—C
16. In which state of India the first
communist government was
formed ?

(c) Rajni Kothari
(d) Weiner Myron (ed.)
List IIList IIList IIList II
(1) The Dominant Caste and Other
Essays
(2) Government and Politics in
India
(3) State Politics in India
(4) Politics in India
Codes :Codes :Codes :Codes :
(a) (b) (c) (d)
(A) (2) (1) (4) (3)
(B) (3) (2) (1) (4)
(C) (4) (3) (2) (1)
(D) (1) (2) (3) (4)
13 [P.T.O.13 [P.T.O.13 [P.T.O.13 [P.T.O.
JAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—C
19. Which one of the following pairs is
correctly matched ? (After 1990)
(A) Tow party — Gujarat

all the members of the cabinet
are popularly elected on the
basis of universal audit
franchise
(D) A form of government in which
it is the President, and not the
Prime Minister,  who presides
over the cabinet meetings for
the reason that he is directly
elected by the people
21.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
15 [P.T.O.15 [P.T.O.15 [P.T.O.15 [P.T.O.
JAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—C
22. A rigid constitution is one which :
(A) cannot be amended
(B) can be amended only by a new

24.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
25.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
26.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
17 [P.T.O.17 [P.T.O.17 [P.T.O.17 [P.T.O.
JAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—C
27. Which of the following pairs are
correctly matched ?
1. Dependency — Samir Amin

 I I I I
(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
 II II II II
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(a) (b) (c) (d)
(A) (4) (2) (3) (1)
(B) (1) (2) (3) (4)
(C) (2) (1) (3) (4)
(D) (4) (1) (2) (3)
19 [P.T.O.19 [P.T.O.19 [P.T.O.19 [P.T.O.
JAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—C
29. Classical liberalism grew out of the
struggle between :
(A) labour and bourgeoisie

mostly from :
(A) Limited franchise
(B) Delegated legislation
(C) Lack of checks and balances
(D) Unrestrained freedom
31.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
32.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
21 [P.T.O.21 [P.T.O.21 [P.T.O.21 [P.T.O.
JAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—C
33. Which of the following is correctly
matched ?
 Theories of Statements Theories of Statements Theories of Statements Theories of Statements

communal awards.
Codes :Codes :Codes :Codes :
(A) (a) and (c)
(B) Only (c)
(C) (c) and (d)
(D) Only (b)
35.
(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(A) (a)  (c)
(B)  (c)
(C) (c)  (d)
(D)  (b)
23 [P.T.O.23 [P.T.O.23 [P.T.O.23 [P.T.O.
JAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—C
36. Who represented the Congress in the
Second Round Table Conference at
London (1931) ?

correctly matched ?
(A) Rousseau — Civil society
(B) Locke — Original position
(C) Plato — Veil of ignorance
(D) Machiavelli — Hegemony
39.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
40.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
25 [P.T.O.25 [P.T.O.25 [P.T.O.25 [P.T.O.
JAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—C
41. Select the correct answer by using
the codes given below :
Assertion (A) :Assertion (A) :Assertion (A) :Assertion (A) : Hobbes said

42.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
43.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
44.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
27 [P.T.O.27 [P.T.O.27 [P.T.O.27 [P.T.O.
JAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—C
45. Which one of the following pairs is
not correctly matched ?
(A) John Rawls theory of justice

stated as an issue falls within the
scope of human security.
(A) Economic security, Food
security
(B) Health security, Environmental
security
(C) Personal security, Community
security
(D) Political security, Energy
security
46.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
29 [P.T.O.29 [P.T.O.29 [P.T.O.29 [P.T.O.
JAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—C
47. What is the ultimate goal of state
according to the offensive realism
propounded by Mearsheimer ?

Codes :
(A) (a) and (d)
(B) (b) and (c)
(C) (c) and (d)
(D) (a), (b) and (d)
49.
(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
 :
(A) (a)  (d)
(B) (b)  (c)
(C) (c)  (d)
(D) (a), (b)  (d)
31 [P.T.O.31 [P.T.O.31 [P.T.O.31 [P.T.O.
JAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—C
50. Given below are two statements, one
labelled as Assertion (A) and the
other labelled as Reason (R) :

 I I I I
(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
 II II II II
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(a) (b) (c) (d)
(A) (4) (3) (2) (1)
(B) (3) (1) (4) (2)
(C) (2) (3) (1) (4)
(D) (2) (1) (4) (3)
33 [P.T.O.33 [P.T.O.33 [P.T.O.33 [P.T.O.
JAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—C
53. Which two of the following
statements are linked with
administrative leadership ?

(Corporate governance)
(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
 : : : :
(A) (a)  (d)
(B) (b)  (c)
(C) (c)  (d)
(D) (a)  (b)
55.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
35 [P.T.O.35 [P.T.O.35 [P.T.O.35 [P.T.O.
JAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—C
56. Which of the following critera is
considered while creating a Nagar
Panchayat ?

Council has equal power and is
elected by Parliament
(D) The Swiss Constitution expects
that the executive decisions
should be taken by the President
58.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
59.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
37 [P.T.O.37 [P.T.O.37 [P.T.O.37 [P.T.O.
JAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—C
60. Choose the incorrect sentence :
(A) Indian President can declare
state emergency in a state

(A) Hague Peace Conference (1899)
(B) Geneva Protocol of 1925
(C) 14 Points of Woodrow Wilson
(1919)
(D) Four Powers Declaration of 1945
62.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
63.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
39 [P.T.O.39 [P.T.O.39 [P.T.O.39 [P.T.O.
JAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—C
64. Given below are two statements, one
labelled as Assertion (A) and the
other labelled as Reason (R) :

Choose the correct answer from the
following codes :
(A) All are correct
(B) (i), (ii) and (iii) are correct
(C) (iii) and (iv) are correct
(D) (i), (iii) and (iv) are correct
65.
(i)
(ii)
(iii)
(iv)
(A)
(B) (i), (ii)  (iii)
(C) (iii)  (iv)
(D) (i), (iii)  (iv)
41 [P.T.O.41 [P.T.O.41 [P.T.O.41 [P.T.O.
JAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—C
66. Which attribute of ‘Power’ is
incorrectly stated ?
(A) Capacity to influence

Proliferation Treaty (NPT) as
discriminatory treaty
(B) India is in favour of both
vertical and horizontal nuclear
weapon proliferation
(C) India is for total nuclear
disarmament
(D) India is against declaring South
Asia as a Nuclear Weapon Free
Zone
68.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
43 [P.T.O.43 [P.T.O.43 [P.T.O.43 [P.T.O.
JAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—C
69. Select from the following statements
the main theme of the 1971 UN
Declaration on Indian Ocean as a

is incorrect
(B) (i), (ii), (iii) and (iv) are correct
(C) (i), (ii) are correct and (iii), (iv)
are incorrect
(D) (i), (ii), (iv) are correct and (iii)
is incorrect
70.
(i)
(ii)
(iii)
(iv)
(A) (i), (ii), (iii) , (iv)
(B) (i), (ii), (iii)  (iv)
(C) (i), (ii)  (iii), (iv)
(D) (i), (ii), (iv)  (iii)
45 [P.T.O.45 [P.T.O.45 [P.T.O.45 [P.T.O.
JAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—C
71. Compare List I (Theory) and List II
(Scholars) and select the correct
codes :

Concept and Problems” ?
(A) Appleby
(B) L.D. White
(C) Willobi
(D) Swerdlow
72.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
73.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
47 [P.T.O.47 [P.T.O.47 [P.T.O.47 [P.T.O.
JAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—CJAN - 15318/III—C
74. Sarkaria Commission submitted its
report on ...................... date.
(A) 27th October, 1987